
 

 

 

Meeting Leicestershire Schools' Forum 
 
Date/Time Monday, 16 June 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
Location Beaumanor Hall, Beaumanor Drive, Woodhouse, Leicestershire 
 
Officer to contact Karen Brown / Bryn Emerson (Tel. 0116 305 6432) (Tel. ) 
 
E-Mail  

 
Membership 

 
Tim Moralee (Chairman) 

 Ed McGovern Julie Kennedy
 Jean Lewis Bill Nash
 Michael Murphy Richard Spurr
 Suzanne Uprichard Alex Green
 Brian Myatt Sonia Singleton
 David Lloyd Heather Sewell
 Karen Allen Vacancy
 David Thomas John Bassford
 Sue Horn Jason Brooks
 Louisa Hallam Nigel Leigh
 Ian Sharpe Brenda Carson
 Alison Deacon 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
Item   Report by  Marked 

 
1. Apologies for absence/Substitutions.   

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13/02/2014 
(previously circulated) and matters arising. 

 2 

3. SEND and Personalisation - verbal update   

4. 2013/14 Schools Budget Outturn  4 

5. 2015/16 School Funding  5 

6. Simplification of Academy Funding  6 

7. 2015/16 School Funding Formula  7 

8. 2014/15 Membership   

9. Any other business.   

10. Date of next meeting.   

Thursday 18th September 2014, 2.00 – 4.00pm 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Leicestershire Schools’ Forum 
 

DRAFT Notes of the meeting held on Thursday 13 February 2014, 2.00 pm 
at Beaumanor Hall 

 
Present: 

Tim Moralee 
Alex Green 
Brian Myatt 
Suzanne Uprichard 
Richard Spurr 
Michael Murphy 
Bill Nash 
 

Secondary Academy Headteachers 

Jean Lewis 
Julie Kennedy 
 

Primary Academy Governor 

David Lloyd 
Karen Allen 
Heather Sewell 
Tony Gelsthorpe 
 

Primary Maintained Headteachers 
 

 Primary Academy Headteacher 
 

David Thomas 
 

Primary Maintained Governors 

Jason Brooks 
 

Academy Representative - Special 

Alison Deacon (representing Andy Reeve) 
 

Trade Union Representative 

Ian Sharpe CE Representative 
 

 PRU Representative  
 

Louisa Hallam Early Years PVI provider 
 

Brenda Carson 
 

RC Representative 

Nigel Leigh 
 

Post 16 Provider 

 
In Attendance: 
Ivan Ould, Lead Member for CYPS 
Jenny Lawrence, CYPS Finance Business Partner 
Chris Bristow, Interim Head of Strategy, Education of Vulnerable Groups 
 
Observers 
Andy Winters, Business Manager, Wreake Valley Academy 
Dave Green, Business Manager, Woodbrook Vale High School 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 23



 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Lesley Hagger, Gill Weston,  
Sonia Singleton, John Bassford, Sue Horn, Ed McGovern and 
Andy Reeve 
 

 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2013 were 
agreed as a true record. 
 

 

 Matters Arising 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

 

3. New Membership list 
 
Jenny Lawrence reported there were a number of inaccuracies 
within the current membership list; a revised list would therefore be 
circulated with the minutes. 
 
Jenny explained that the membership list on the website did not 
contain contact email addresses but asked for permission for email 
addresses to be circulated amongst Forum members.  Agreed: new 
list with emails to be sent out with the minutes. 
 
Jean Lewis asked about Special School representation.  Jenny 
clarified there were 2 Special School representatives - JoAnne 
Rees was a nominated substitute, not an additional member. 
 
Decision 
The Schools’ Forum noted the paper. 
 

 
 
JL 
 
 
 
 
 
JL 

4. Behaviour Partnership and PRU Update 
 
Jenny Lawrence reported that following the last meeting she was 
pleased to report work had now started with Partnerships around 
shadow arrangements in the run up to implementation of Cabinet 
decision to devolve KS3 funding from 28 April.  (Paragraph 9), 
Resource Implications – Jenny stated that those allocations are for 
a full financial year new arrangements not until 28 April.   
 
Brian Myatt reported that Charlie Palmer had previously agreed 
with the 5 Partnership Chairs that there would be lead-in funding 
from January, in order to prepare for the infrastructure of
[...]
at April 1 2013 6,582 

2013/14 Underspend 3,539 

2013/14 Use of Reserves (776) 

Reserves Allocated to 2014/15 Budget (1,250) 

  

2014/15 Earmarked Elements of Reserve:  

Provision for sponsored academy deficits (2,500) 

Support for Future Age Range Changes (2,700) 

Provision for future pupil growth (1,000) 

Oakfield Action Plan (72) 

Key Stage 3 Transitional Support (197) 

2014/15 Pre Conversion NNDR Re-valuations) (250) 

  

Unallocated Reserve 1,376 

 
 
11. There are a number of strategic issues that need to be considered in the allocation of 

the DSG reserve, this needs to include alignment of the additional Schools Block 
funding expected from the March announcement. It is worth noting that the reserve is 
being generated from High Needs and Early Years Blocks of funding but being 
largely used to support school issues. Those issues include; 

 
a) Pupil Number Growth 
 Schools Forum has recognised the need to establish objective criteria for the 

allocation of additional funding for the demographic growth in primary pupil 
numbers and which will become a larger issue as new schools arising from new 
housing developments come on stream. Notionally £1m has been set aside within 
the DSG reserve, however this is not a sustainable long term solution given that 
growth in places will be over a number of years. Consideration needs to be given 
to the most appropriate manner in establishing an on-going growth fund which 
may include allocation of part of the additional funding within the March funding 
announcement. The growth fund needs to be aligned to the Place Planning 
Strategy currently being considered by the local authority and the need to match 

17



funding and places over the medium term. This is a significant piece of work which 
will require funding to be set aside within the DSG reserve until completion.  

 
b) Transfer of funding from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block 
  A contingency has been set aside within the High Needs B
[...]
one off purposes and allow for sustainable funding increases to be delivered to 
these providers. 

 
d) Continued Financial implications arising from Academy Conversion 
 Schools Forum are aware that deficits revert back to the local authority at the point 

when schools enter sponsored academy arrangements. A number of further 
financial issues are being identified for which the EFA provide no funding. 

 
 The first relates to NNDR. The Valuation Office Agency have instigated a number 

of NNDR revaluations for schools, the outcome of these is most usually a 
significant increase in NNDR liability and often backdated over 4 – 5 years. 
Maintained schools are fully funded for the increase through the funding formula 
albeit retrospectively. NNDR liabilities are required to be funded within the overall 
level of the Schools Block, additional funding here will need to be offset against 
other elements of the funding formula. The EFA funds academies on the same 
basis for any increase, however they will not fund any of the increase that relates 
to pre-conversion and that local authorities retain the financial liability. 

18



 
 Secondly academy sponsors have an expectation that issues such as outstanding 

property work, health and safety and staffing restructures are completed prior to 
conversion, these are costs that are not usually covered in school budget plans. 
Whilst the local authority issues Notices of Concern to these schools and closely 
monitors the schools financial position, it is often in a position where it needs to 
agree to fund issues such as these so as not be a barrier to academy conversion. 
These increase any school deficits and the call on the DSG reserve. 

 
e) Restrictions on the use of the Schools Block 
 The current school funding system limits the level of centrally retained budgets 

within the Schools Block. For those funding historic commitments no increase is 
allowable and for items de-delegated they can only be held with the a
[...]
m units of 
funding used within the calculation which will not be the case. The proposed 
methodology is purely a mechanism to be applied to fund local authorities. 

 
8. The basis for the calculation is to multiply minimum values for a number of 

characteristics available within the funding formula by the number of pupils 
to be funded and this is then compared to the SBUF for 2014/15. Where the 
calculation is in excess of the 2014/15 level of funding an authority receives 
additional funding. 

 
9. The calculation takes no account of any funding allocations outside the 

identified characteristics such as rates, rent, Minimum Funding Guarantee 
(MFG), nor does it consider centrally managed services or any movement 
to either the High Needs or early Years Blocks. Taking these into account 
the Leicestershire would need to scale back the minimum values by an 

22



estimated £6.3m in order to fully fund current commitments. It is therefore 
not possible to fund schools at the minimum levels, this is clearly not their 
expectation. 

 
10. The published figures are an estimate using 2013/14 data and the October 

2012 schools census and will be updated. The final figures could be 
significantly different given that authorities have further revised formulae for 
2014/15, criteria for use of some of the factors have been changed by the 
DfE and the school population has changed. Because of expected changes 
only 75% of the £350m has been allocated. 2014/15 formula data and the 
October 2013 school census data is available to the DfE and could have 
been used to generate actual funding levels which would have allowed for 
informed decisions to be taken on the 2015/16 Leicestershire school 
funding formula. 

 
11. The proposed additional funding is allocated for schools and academies, 

there is no uplift in funding proposed for the High Needs Block which funds 
special schools and special unit, nor the Early Years Block which funds 
nursery providers. 

 
12. The 
[...]
 address shown below by 30 April 2014 

Ministerial and Public Communication Division, Level 2, Department for Education, 
Mowden Hall, Staindrop Road, DARLINGTON DL3 9BG 

Send by e-mail to:  
SchoolFunding.CONSULTATION@education.gsi.gov.uk 
 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

DfE Consultation on Simplifying the Administration of 
Academies Funding 

 

June 16 2014 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

X Pre School  

Academies X Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings  Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

X Secondary X 

Local Authority X Post 16 X 

  High Needs X 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

 
1. The DfE released a consultation which considers the administration of 

academy funding on 1 May 2014 which, if enacted, will have implications for 
local authorities and the allocation of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). This 
report presents the local authorities response on the consultation. 

 
 

Agenda Item 637



Recommendation 
2. That Schools Forum notes Leicestershire County Council’s response to the 

consultation. 
  
 
Introduction 
3. For most academies DSG is received by local authorities, the local authority 

calculates the academy budget by application of the school funding formula 
and then the DfE recoup that funding from the local authority and give the 
funding allocation to the academy. 

 
4. There are currently exceptions to the funding process for ‘non-recoupment’ 

academies, these are very early academies or providers such as studio 
schools and free schools. For these providers the DfE directly calculate the 
school budget by replication of the local authorities school funding formula 
and fund the schools directly. Local authorities receive no DSG for the 
pupils in these schools, this consultation is proposing to change this 
position and include these providers in the system described in paragraph 3 
above. 

 
5. The proposed changes will require local authorities to treat free schools and 

non- recoupment academies equally in terms of funding, this will result in 
these providers having access to local authority centrally managed school 
budgets which will include any funding established within local authorities to 
fund growth in pupil numbers and provide diseconomies of scale funding for 
new schools in line with local authority policies.  

 
6. Whilst the consultation proposes a funding transfer into DSG for the number 

of pupils educated by free schools and non-recoupment academies, it is not 
making any proposal to transfer funding that the EFA currently allocate to 
these providers independently from the funding formula for growth in pupils 
or dis-economies of scale. Local authorities would be required to provide 
funding, guided by their own policies, from current resources. The DfE are 
proposing that in the first year of opening local authorities would not be 
responsible for costs but would become responsible for year 2 onwards. 
Costs may be significant and to meet them from current funding is not in 
line with the New Burdens Doctrine which requires local authorities to be 
funded for new responsibilities. Growth for the studio schools could become 
an issue as early as September 2015. 

 
7. The three studio schools will be required to be funded alongside other 

Leicestershire schools. Currently Leicestershire does not have any funding 
set aside for in year growth in pupil numbers although notionally £1m of 
funding is set-a-side in the DSG reserve for this purpose. Additionally it will 
be necessary to engage the schools in any discussions or consultations on 

38



changes to the local authority formula and decisions on the allocation of 
school funding. 

 
8. The current sch
[...]
ed by a policy 

· the principles of the Compact between government and the voluntary and 

community sector will continue to be respected. 

Completed responses should be sent or emailed by 2 June 2014. 

Send by post to: 

Anthony Wilson  

Department for Education 

Mowden Hall 

Area 2B 

Staindrop Road 

Darlington 

Co Durham 

DL3 9BG 

Send by email to: NRA.CONSULTATION@education.gsi.gov.uk 

If you have any comments on how DfE consultations are conducted, please contact Aileen 

Shaw, DfE Consultation Co-ordinator, tel: 0370 000 2288 / email: 

aileen.shaw@education.gsi.gov.uk 

47



Thank you for taking time to respond to this consultation. 

 

 

48



 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

2015/16 School Funding 

 

16 June 2014 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

X Pre School X 

Academies X Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings  Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

X Secondary X 

Local Authority X Post 16  

  High Needs X 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

X 

Decision X Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

X 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

X 

  Academy Members X 

  All Schools Forum  

 
1. This report presents an analysis of the Leicestershire school funding formula and 

the process and timetable for the development and approval of the 2015/16 school 
funding formula. 

 
Recommendations 
2. That Schools Forum notes the analysis of the 2014/15 school funding formula. 
 
3. That Schools Forum supports the development and timetable for the development 

of the 2015/16 school funding formula. 
 
4. That Schools Forum agree the local authorities approach to allocated additional 

funding from the additional 2015/16 resource to special schools, special needs 

Agenda Item 749



units and early years providers in line with the overall percentage increase in 
primary and secondary school funding 

 
5. That Schools Forum nominate a maintained school member and an academy 

member to represent Schools Forum in the 2015/16 School Funding Task and 
Finish Group. 

 
2014/15 School Funding Formula 
6. The  Education Funding Agency (EFA) published an analysis of the formula factors 

used by local authorities in their 2014/15 funding formulae in February 2014. This 
information is analysed and presented for Leicestershire against statistical 
neighbours and the national position in Appendix 1. 

 
7. The analysis identifies a number of areas where the Leicestershire is out of line 

with that of other authorities. For some of these areas these are the result of 
conscious decisions; 

 

· The factor for looked after children was not used as this indicator was 
previously unused in Leicestershire, numbers are low and its use would have 
resulted in a financial reduction is other factors. 

· Free school meal allocations were kept low in order not to overfund pupil 
characteristics funded through the pupil premium. 

· IDACI rates are high which offsets the low free school meals allocations 

· A high lump sum was established in order to protect small schools. 
 
It is not intended to change this position for the 2015/16 funding formula. 
 

8. Whilst the level of additional school funding in 2015/16 has yet to be confirmed, it is 
clear that funding will be made available which offers an opportunity to target those 
areas of the formula where the analysis has identified that Leicestershire is out of 
line with other authorities; 

 

· Basic Entitlement - the basic entitlement when taken as a percentage is low 
against both statistical neighbours and the national position. Additionally the 
primary : secondary funding ratio is also low. 

· Prior Attainment - the percentage of funding on prior attainment measure is 
again lower that both comparators 

 
Modelling will be competed to identify how these areas can be brought into line, this 
will be completed as the first call on the additional 2015/16 
[...]
the 
Schools Block to fund any increase in funding. 

 
Age Range Changes and Pupil Growth 
13. Approval for the change to the pupil number count were for 2014/15 only, it is 

expected that the local authority will again need to seek permission from the 
Secretary of State to reflect the movement in schools undertaking age range 
change and those affected by it in September 2015. It is appropriate for the 
2014/15 approach to be reconsidered, particularly the level of protection for schools 
with falling rolls. Given that 2015/16 will be the second year of change and that 
schools can now plan for it is appropriate to review whether the level of protection, 
currently at 80%, should remain or be reduced. 

 
14. Funding pupil number growth is a further item to consider in the approach to 

2015/16 funding. Whilst funding is currently set a side in the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) reserve it may be more appropriate to allocate some of the additional 
funding for this purpose if robust data can be identified that identifies a recurrent 
need. 

 
 
 Expectation Management 
15. Additional funding for Leicestershire Schools is to be welcomed. It should be 

recognised however that the estimated additional £202 per pupil is not funding that 
will passport directly into school budgets, it is additional funding to the calculation of 
the Schools Block of funding for local authorities. The consultation is clear that 
there is no expectation for school funding to increase by the same rate.  

 
16. To maintain equity across all providers funded from DSG a collective approach to 

the allocation of funding  is needed to ensure that all pupils in Leicestershire, 
irrespective of where their education is delivered, benefit from that additional 
funding.  

 

51



17. There is a need to get a clear and consistent message to schools on the impact of 
the additional funding which will be a challenge. 

 
Developing and Delivering the 2015/16 Proposals 
18. Early modelling on potential changes has been extremely difficult. The DfE have 

recently advised that they will not be in a position to release the response to the 
March funding consultation until late June. Discussions with other authorities, and 
information from lobby groups such as F40, has identified that there is widespread 
concern about the basis of the calculation for the additional funding. It won't be 
known until the consultation response is published whether there will be any 
fundamental changes to the basis of the calculation, if this is the case then 
allocations could change significantly. 

 
19. It is essential that schools are fully engaged with the local authority in developing 

the overall approach to school funding in 2015/16 and the development of the 
funding formula. The local authority has approached a number of business 
managers across the wide range of schools as a 2015/16 School Funding Task and 
Finish Group to develop the formula. It is intended that this group meets in June, 
July and August to assist the development of the proposals to provide challenge to 
the local authority. Schools Forum is asked to nominate members to join this group. 

 
20. Despite the lateness in an announcement for the additional funding the budget 

approval timetable for local authorities will be unchanged. This will again be a 
challenging timeline that will require input from schools across the summer break 
and a short consultation on the proposals for change at the start of the autumn 
term. The timetable will be confirmed once the EFA issue the operational guidance 
for local authorities but is expected to be;  

 
  

Formulation of a 2015/16 school funding task and 
finish group 

Mid June 

DfE release of consultation response and 2015/16 
school funding operational guidance 

Late June 

School funding task and finish group meet Late June 
Mid July 
Mid August 
Late August 

Consultation on proposals Early September 

Final proposals presented to Schools Forum
[...]

population isn't over funded.                      

Whilst values differ from 

comparators the percentage of 

deprivation funding is in line with 

last recorded deprivation 

measure in DSG which was 6%

Leics significantly out of line with 

both comparative groups

Recommended 

Action

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13/02/2014 (previously circulated) and matters arising.
	4 2013/14 Schools Budget Outturn
	5 2015/16 School Funding
	6 Simplification of Academy Funding
	7 2015/16 School Funding Formula
	Item 7 Appendix 1 - 2014-15 Formula Comparison




Minutes of the meeting


 

Leicestershire Schools’ Forum 
Notes of the meeting held on Monday 16 June 2014, 2.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall 

 
Present 

Tim Moralee 
Brian Myatt 
Alex Green 
Sonia Singleton 
 

Secondary Academy Headteachers 

Suzanne Uprichard 
Richard Spurr 
Michael Murphy 
Bill Nash 
 

Secondary Academy Governors 

Jean Lewis 
 

Primary Academy Governors 

Heather Sewell 
David Lloyd 
Karen Allen 
 

Primary Maintained Headteachers 

David Thomas Primary Maintained Governor 

Jason Brooks Maintained Representative – Special 

Suzanne Uprichard PRU representative 

In attendance: 
Jenny Lawrence, CYPS Finance Business Partner 
Lesley Hagger, Director, Children and Families Service 
Gill Weston, Assistant Director, Education, Skills and Learning 
Chris Bristow, Interim Head of Strategy, Vulnerable Groups 
Harvinder Lidher, Education Funding Agency  
 
Observer 
Andy Winter, Business Manager, Wreake Valley Academy 
 

1. Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Ivan Ould, Nigel Leigh, Tony 
Gelsthorpe, Ian Sharpe, Alison Deacon, Julie Kennedy, Ed McGovern 
and Louisa Hallam. 
 

 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2014 were agreed 
subject to slight amendment to the membership category for those 
present. 
 

 

3. SEND and Personalisation 
 
Chris Bristow gave a verbal report on SEND Reform and 
Personalisation of budgets and circulated a paper on personal 
budgets.  Chis explained that from 1 September the ‘local offer’ would 
be in place.  Schools had a responsibility to publish their own SEND 

 



 

advice and information, Leicestershire was currently working with 
early years’ settings, schools and colleges to assist with this.  
Briefings were underway in schools and information would shortly be 
sent to schools. 
 
Chris added that the EHC Plan covers provision across education, 
health and care which was similar to a statement of special needs.  
Consultation with schools on providing top up funding was taking 
place and the SEN Support Plan would be used to trigger this process 
in place of a statutory assessment. 
 
The conversion of existing statements to an EHC plan was required by 
April 2018.  Chris explained the prioritisation of this process and had 
spoken with pathfinder colleagues regarding best advice to convene 
an annual review.  The statutory assessment would reduce from 26 
weeks to 20 weeks and bureaucracy cut down through SEN support 
plan being the basis for EHC plan and encouraged personal centred 
approach where plans are devised and co-produced with the parent 
by SENCos supported by practitioners. 
 
Chris added that there was more work to be carried out and joint 
commissioning work to be undertaken. 
 
Chris commented that the main discussion today was personalised 
budgets and referred to the previously circulated paper.  Chris outlined 
how an EHC plan can be requested but said that the resource from 
education was unknown but that the provision specified in the EHC 
plan could include funding from the school budget share and schools 
would be encouraged to personalise the support they provide.  The 
first £6,000 and additional top up funding that this is specified on the 
EHC plan. 
 
A Forum member asked what steps was the Local Authority taking 
about monitoring and evaluation of this new strategy and what role 
schools play.  Gill commented that the whole SEND project would be 
reviewed in the first term. 
 
Karen Allen asked about the personalised budgets changes in SEND 
and the deadline for turnaround of assessments being 20 weeks. She 
added that there seemed to be a growing trend in schools that already 
have statements and annual reviews taking 8 months to get a decision 
in order to get more provision.  She felt that the reason was a financial 
one.  Chris stated that the delay was not due to financial reasons but 
to a staffing shortage for which the solution was being actioned.   
 
Chris explained that Leicester City was one of the pathfinder 
authorities and health colleagues are up to date with this agenda.  The 
key thing was joint commissioning to align the relevant services.  
There are new requirements for care plans and health care plans and 
Health need to put together a health care plan. 
 
David Lloyd expressed extreme concern regarding child mental health 
as they not receiving the basic support to get on that ladder to get the 
help they need for mental health issues.  He added that there was not 



 

enough support for mental health issues.   
 
Lesley Hagger stated that this had been identified for any pathway for 
CAMHS tiers 1 -4 and had at last been recognised in health.  Lesley 
added that this workstream was being looked at. 
 

4. 2013/14 Schools Budget Outturn 
 
Jenny Lawrence introduced ‘2013/14 Schools Budget Outturn’.  Jenny 
outlined that the Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve at the end of the 
financial year had nearly £1.4M sitting in an unallocated element. 
 
Jenny referred to the £2.2M current exposure to sponsored academy 
deficits for which £2.5M was set aside.  Forum noted this position.  
Jenny added that funding was being held for the age range changes in 
2015/16 in order to give a level of funding protection (£2.7M in 
2014/15 and 2015/16).  £1M had been set aside for demographic 
growth in primary places and other allocations for the continuation of 
the wind-down of Key Stage 3 provision and the Oakfield action plan. 
 
As part of the NNDR exercise across schools, maintained and 
academies would be fully funded for this.  However the EFA would not 
fund any of the increase that relates to pre-conversion and this would 
be something the Local Authority would need to fund and is an 
additional and unexpected call on funding. 
 
Schools’ Forum need to think about pupil number growth as this would 
become an issue over a number of years.  Jenny said that over the 
last two years a contingency had been set aside because of changes 
to the high level needs provision which had been able to provide 
funding for a number of issues, however this was not a sustainable 
long term solution to funding growth. 
 
Jenny referred to academy provision for deficits and challenging 
discussions were being entered into with academy sponsors regarding 
outstanding building work, health and safety work not carried out.    
 
It was not appropriate to set a growth fund for 2015/16 but there was a 
need to link into place strategy. 
 
Jenny said that there was no proposal to allocate the contingency.  
This would be taken into account with the 2015/16 discussion. 
 

 

5. 2015/16 School Funding 
 
Jenny introduced ‘2015/16 School Funding’ which outlined the Local 
Authority’s response to the DfE’s consultation ‘Fairer Schools Funding 
in 2015-16.  The consultation came out in March with a closing date of 
30 April 2014.  Feedback is expected towards the end of June 2014. 
 
Richard Spurr commented that the published figures for the proposed 
allocation to Leicestershire were based on 2013/14 data which could 
mean the final figures could be significantly different. 

 



 

 
David Thomas asked Jenny about the scale back for Leicestershire of 
£6.3m. Jenny commented that the methodology of the calculation 
does not take into account that everything is funded through the 
schools’ formula.  The extra £202 per pupil was in the allocation of 
funding to the LA and would not allow for schools to be funded at an 
additional £202 per pupil.   
 
The Schools’ Forum noted the paper and acknowledged the analysis 
at this point for paper C. 
 

6. Simplification of Academy Funding 
 
Jenny introduced the paper ‘Simplification of Academy Funding’ which 
outlined the Local Authority’s response to the DfE’s consultation 
‘Simplifying the administration of academies funding’. 
 
Jenny outlined the current funding process for how academies 
received DSG funding and the exceptions to the funding i.e. early 
converters, studio or free schools.  The proposed changes would 
require the local authorities to treat studio and free schools and non-
recoupment academies equally in terms of funding. 
 
This would give these providers access to local authority centrally 
managed schools budgets which would include any funding 
established within local authorities to fund growth in pupil numbers 
 
Richard Spurr asked about pupil estimates and whether this was a 
financial burden.  Harvinder commented that there were lots of 
changes in Leicestershire and national move to the fair funding 
formula would have an impact at local level regarding age ranges.  He 
added it was down to the Local Authority to provide growth funding 
where it is appropriate to do so.   
 
Sonia Singleton commented that there were more and more calls on 
DSG regarding sponsorship.  Some of the potential sponsors want 
problems fixing before they go into sponsorship.  Either the Local 
Authority fix the problems and they sponsor or the sponsors fix the 
problems and sponsor.  This point was mirrored by other Forum 
members. 
 
Discussion took place on the age range changes and potential 
building work which would require expansion in a few years’ time.  
Harvinder commented on the funding arrangements for 2015/16 
where you can vary the funding according to numbers.  
 
Lesley Hagger said she had a meeting on the 30 June with the Chief 
Executive and the EFA to discuss how we would work together to 
make best use of all our resources.  Lesley agreed to report back to 
the next Schools’ Forum. 
 
The Schools’ Forum noted the Local Authority’s response to the 
consultation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LH 
 



 

7. 2015/16 School Funding Formula 
 
Jenny introduced ‘2015/16 School Funding’ which presents an 
analysis of the Leicestershire school funding formula and the process 
and timetable for the development and approval of the 2015/16 school 
funding formula. 
 
Jenny commented that this was difficult to plan as we wanted to make 
sure the resource was used in the most appropriate way to support an 
enhanced pupil outcome and get as much equity into the system. 
 
Jenny referred to Appendix 1 which was an analysis of the formula 
factors used by local authorities in their 2014/15 formulae issued by 
the EFA in February 2014.  This information gives a funding formula 
comparison for Leicestershire against statistical neighbours and the 
national position. 
 
Discussion had taken place with how best Leicestershire should use 
the additional funding for 2015/16 – appropriate to readdress the 
balance within the factors.  Work on modelling had been carried out.  
Approval for the 2014/15 age range changes had been received.  
Criticisms were level of projection too high which also happened in 
2014/15.  There would be a need to go back and review whether 80% 
remained appropriate for 2015/16 especially as schools could now 
plan for the change. 
 
Schools Forum supported the approach to be taken by the Authority in 
allocating additional funding across primary and secondary schools as 
well as special schools & units and early years providers. 
Jenny proposed that a Task and Finish Group was established to 
ensure schools are fully engaged with the local authority in developing 
the overall approach to school funding in 2015/16 and the 
development of the funding formula.  The Group would assist the 
development of the proposals to provide challenge to the Local 
Authority.  A number of business managers had been approached to 
be part of the group and Jenny asked that Schools’ Forum nominate 
members to join the group. 
 
The first meeting had been arranged for 26 June 2014 at Beaumanor 
Hall to start looking at some the issues that are envisaged followed by 
meetings in July and August. 
 
Alex Green, Bill Nash and David Thomas agreed to be part of the 
Task and Finish Group. 
 
The Schools’ Forum supported the three recommendations of the 
report. 
 

 

8. 2014/15 membership 
 
Jenny reported that the membership was assessed on an annual 
basis and for 2014/15 no changes were required. 
 
 

 



 

9. Any Other Business 
 
There was no further business to discuss. 
 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Friday 5 September, 9.30 – 11.30 am at Beaumanor Hall. 
Thursday 18 September, 2.00 – 4.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall. 
 

 

 

 


